DATE 9/1/99 AGENDA ITEM #19 () APPROVED () DENIED () CONTINUED TO

RESOLUTION NO. 99-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES IN SUPPORT OF MEASURE D-99 FOR THE PASO ROBLES JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT)

WHEREAS, the Paso Robles Joint Unified School District provides quality educational programs and services at five elementary schools, two middle schools, one comprehensive and one continuation high school; and

WHEREAS, the School District has provided adequate classroom space for all students in Grades Kindergarten through 12th Grade; and

WHEREAS, School District has demonstrated the need to build an additional three new elementary schools, a new middle school, new classrooms at Paso Robles High School, and for other necessary local school construction projects listed in the Districts Long Range Facilities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the Paso Robles Joint Unified School District has placed a General Obligation Bond on the November 2, 1999 Consolidated Special Bond Election to raise local funds to build the additional schools and classrooms needed in Paso Robles; and

WHEREAS, the plans of the District will provide the adequate classroom space for the increasing enrollment expected in the schools based on the General Plan of the City of Paso Robles.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Paso Robles endorses the passage of the school bond, Measure D-99 on November 2, 1999 and urges all residents of the community to give this important educational initiative their support.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 7th day of September, 1999 by the following vote:

AYES: NOE: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Duane J. Picanco, Mayor

Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk